Betriebsanleitung / Operating Instruction
PILOT WA 51
Automatik-Spritzpistole / Automatic Spray Gun
2 3
Spritzluftanschluss  PK 4
Kennzeichung: SP
Atomizing air inlet fitting PK4
Identification:  SP

Fax:	+49(0)202 / 787 - 2217
www.walther-pilot.de • e-mail: info@walther-pilot.de
Typenbezeichnung Automatische Spritzpistolen PILOT WA 51
Rundstrahl	 V20306xxxx3
Breitstrahl	 V20306xxxx3
Verwendungszweck Verarbeitung spritzbarer Materialien
Angewandte Normen und Richtlinien
EG-Maschinenrichtlinien 2006/42/EG
2014/34/EU (ATEX Richtlinien)
DIN EN ISO 12100:2011-3 DIN EN 1127-1:2019
DIN EN 1953:2013 DIN EN ISO 80079-36:2016
Spezifikation im Sinne der Richtlinie 2014/34/EU
Kategorie  2 Gerätebezeichnung II 2G Ex h IIC T5 Gb Tech.File,Ref.:
2406
Bevollmächtigt mit der Zusammenstellung der technischen Unterlagen:
Nico Kowalski, WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme GmbH, Kärntner Str. 18 - 30
D- 42327 Wuppertal
Besondere Hinweise :
Das Produkt ist zum Einbau in ein anderes Gerät bestimmt. Die Inbetriebnahme ist
so lange untersagt, bis die Konformität des Endproduktes mit der Richtlinie
2006/42/EG festgestellt ist.
Wuppertal, den 31. Januar 2020
Name: Torsten Bröker
Stellung im Betrieb: Leiter der Konstruktion und Entwicklung
Diese Erklärung ist keine Zusicherung von Eigenschaften im Sinne der Produkthaftung. Die Sicherheitshinweise
der Produktdokumentation sind zu beachten.
Inhaltsverzeichnis
	 Explosionszeichnung	  2
	 Maßblatt	  4
	 EG-Konformitätserklärung	  9
	 Ersatzteilliste	 10
1	 Allgemeines	 12
1.1	 Kennzeichnung des Modells	 12
1.2	 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung	 12
1.3	 Sachwidrige Verwendung	 13
2	 Technische Beschreibung	 13
3	 Sicherheitshinweise	 13
3.1	 Kennzeichnung der Sicherheitshinweise	 13
3.2	 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise	 14
4	 Montage	 15
4.1	 Spritzautomat befestigen	 15
4.2	 Versorgungsleitungen anschließen	 15
5	 Bedienung	 15
5.1	 Sicherheitshinweise	 15
5.2	 Inbetrieb- und Außerbetriebsetzen	 16
5.3	 Spritzbildprobe erzeugen	 16
5.4	 Spritzbild verändern 	 16
5.5	 Spritzautomat umrüsten	 17
6	 Reinigung und Wartung	 18
7	 Instandsetzung	 19
7.1	 Nadeldichtung wechseln	 19
7.2	 Materialdüse, -nadel, Federn und Dichtungen austauschen	 19
8	 Fehlersuche und -beseitigung	 20
9	 Entsorgung	 20
10	 Technische Daten	 21
ppa.
10 11
Ersatzteilliste
PILOT WA 51
V20306XXXX3
Pos. Bezeichnung Stck Artikelnummer
1 Luftkopfmutter 1 V2033515000
2 Luftkopf * 1 siehe Tabelle Seite 11
3 Materialdüse * 1 V2033623xx3*
4 Packungsschraube 1 V2030504003
5 Nadelpackung kompl. 1 V2030513000
6 Gehäuse kompl. 1 V2030601003
7 Nutring 1 V0922026000
8 Materialnadel * 1 V2030606xx3*
9 O - Ring 1 V0910221001
10 Kolben 1 V2030503004
11 Sechskantmutter 1 V2030507003
12 Kolbenfeder 1 V2030512005

Fax:	+49(0)202 / 787 - 2217
www.walther-pilot.de • e-mail: info@walther-pilot.de
Type Designation Automatic spray gun PILOT WA 51
round jet	 V20306xxxx3
wide/flat jet	 V20306xxxx3
Intended purpose Processing of sprayable media
Applied Standards and Directives
EU-Mechanical Engineering Directives 2006/42/EC
2014/34/EU (ATEX Directives)
DIN EN ISO 12100:2011-3 DIN EN 1127-1:2019
DIN EN 1953:2013 DIN EN ISO 80079-36:2016
Specification according 2014/34/EU
Category  2  Part marking II 2G Ex h IIC T5 Gb
Tech.File,Ref.:
2406
Authorized with the compilation of the technical file:
Nico Kowalski, WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme GmbH, Kärntner Str. 18 - 30
D- 42327 Wuppertal
Special remarks :
The named product is intended for installation in other equipment. Commissioning is
prohibited until such time as the end product has been proved to conform to the
provision of  the Directives 2006/42/EC.
Wuppertal, 31 January 2020
Name: Torsten Bröker
Position: Manager, Design and Development
This Declaration does not give assurance of properties in the sense of product liability. The safety instructions
provided in the product documentation must be observed at all times.
p.p.
24 25
List of replacement parts
PILOT WA 51
V20306XXXX3
Item Description Qty. Art.-No.
1 Air cap nut 1 V2033515000
2 Air cap* 1 see table page 25
3 Material nozzle 1 V2033623xx3*
4 Packing screw 1 V2030504003
5 Needle seal packing compl. 1 V2030513000
6 Housing, complete 1 V2030601003
7 Lip seal 1 V0922026000
8 Material needle 1 V2030606xx3*
9 O-ring 1 V0910221001
10 Piston 1 V2030503004
11 Hexagonal nut 1 V2030507003
12 Piston spring 1 V2030512005
13 Spring bushing 1 V2030502003
14 Hexagonal socket screw 2 V2030508003
15 Fastening bolt 1 V2030514003
Special version with needle stroke limit
16 Counter nut 1 V2030516003
17 Adjusting screw 1 V2030517003
Nozzle sizes optional:
0,3 • 0,5 • 0,8 • 1,0 • 1,2 • 1,5 mm ø
*  Please indicate the required sizes when placing an order for replacement parts.
We recommend that bold-face replacement parts (i.e. wear parts) are hold on
stock.
Air cap identification
Air cap Type Art.-No. Nozzle size Material
Round jet
3.1 V2033913033 Ø 0,3 - 0,5 mm
with butt edge
Stainless steel3.2 V2033913083 Ø 0,8 - 1,0 mm
3.3 V2033913123 Ø 1,2 - 1,5 mm
Round jet
7.1 V2033913030 Ø 0,3 - 0,5 mm
without butt edge
Stainless steel7.2 V2033913080 Ø 0,8 - 1,0 mm
7.3 V2033913120 Ø 1,2 - 1,5 mm
Wide jet
4.1 V2033914032 Ø 0,3 - 0,5 mm
Stainless steel
2-hole4.2 V2033914082 Ø 0,8 - 1,0 mm
4.3 V2033914122 Ø 1,2 - 1,5 mm